2013 	2012 2013 	2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Current service cost - employer 36,060 36,344 36,545 36,456
Interest costs 95,773 85,508 96,935 86,337
Expected return on plan assets (134,421) (140,888) (135,475) ( 140,879)
Recognised actuarial losses/(gains)

during the year ( 	471) ( 	927) ( 	758) ( 	1 189)
Total included in employee benefit

Expense (note 28) ( 	3,059) ( 19,963) ( 	2,753) ( 19 275)

Actual return on plan assets 37,429  170,595  30,678  159,747

33

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2013

8. 	Employee benefits asset (cont'd)

(f) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted averages):

2013 	2012

Discount rate
Expected return on plan assets
Future salary increases
Future pension increases
Long-term rate of inflation

(g) Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, and
holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation and current
service cost by the following amounts.

The group

Defined benefit obligation:

2013
1% increase 1% decrease

$'000 $'000

Discount rate ( 171,010) 226,696
Salary growth rate 95,748 ( 81,844)

Current service cost, including interest cost:
Discount rate ( 	27,035) 35,791
Salary growth rate 23,842  (  19,925)

9. 	Inventory of land and development projects
The group and corporation

2013 	 2012
$'000 $'000

At beginning of year 371,030 1,033,472
(Disposals)/additions (159,202) 30,486
Impairment losses [note 25(a)] ( 16 337) 	( 692,928)

At end of year 195,491  371,030

Inventory of land and development projects primarily comprises land which is currently being developed as
well as housing units available for sale.

10. 	Inventories
The group

2013 	 2012
$'000 	 $'000

Food and beverages 1,865 2,871
Spareparts and maintenance materials 13,855 13,715
Tools and other 3,139 3 251

18,859 19,837

10.00

10.00

8.50

8.50

6.00

7.00

5.00

5.00

6.00

7.00

34

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2013

11. 	Accounts receivable
The group The corporation

2013 	2012 2013 	2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Trade receivables 788,948 828,954 601,642 682,660
Real estate sales receivables 968,826 317.297 322,130 317,297

1,757,774 1,146,251 923,772 999,957

Amounts advanced on specific projects 43,988 43,988 43,988 43,988
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 967.890 1,698,583 879,309 1,123,597

2,769,652 2,888,822 1,847,069 2,167,542

Less: Impairment allowance (1,736,222) (1,721,374) (1,610,467) (1,590,514)

1.033.430  1,167,448  236,602  577,028

(i) Movements in impairment allowance:

The Group 	 The corporation
2013 2012 2013 2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Balance at beginning of year 1,721,374 1,606,367 1,590,514 1,547,502
Increase in impairment allowance recognised

in profit or loss 14,848 115,007 19,953 43,012

Balance at end of the year 1 ,736,222 1,721,374 1 ,610,467 1,590,514

(ii)  Ageing of trade receivables:

The group 	 The corporation
2013 2012 2013 2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Less than 60 days 80,548 297,910 58,243 252,232
61 - 90 days 40,610 50,449 23,837 31,475
More than 90 days 1,636,616 797,892 841.692 716,250

1 ,757,774  1.146.251  923,772  999,957

12. 	Cash and cash equivalents
The group The corporation

2013 2012 2013 	2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Cash at bank and short-term deposits 887,938 604,472 435,304 284,896
Bank overdraft (unsecured) ( 	8 595) ( 	8 657) ( 	8,657)

879,343 595,815 435,304 276,239

(i) Bank overdraft balances resulted from unpresented cheques.

35

URBAN DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended March 31, 2013

13. 	Capital reserve

(a) This comprises:

Surplus on revaluation of property,
plant and equipment:

The group The corporation
2013 	2012 2013 	2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

In prior years 7,963,025 7,604,695 6,576,586 6,218,256
In current year:

Land and building 125,043 379,834 122,618 379,834
Deferred tax written back/(charge) 250,315 ( 	21,504) 250,315 ( 	21,504)
Eliminated on disposal of subsidiary ( 	5.714)

8,332.669 7.963.025 6,949,519 6,576,586
Deduct:

Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
exchange losses on foreign currency loans
utilized for erecting and/or acquiring
the assets revalued in prior years ( 17,869) ( 17.869) 	( 17,869) 	( 17,869)

Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
assets sold in prior years ( 501,610) ( 501,610) 	( 201,237) 	( 201,237)

Transfer to revenue reserve in respect of
gains realised through depreciation charges

against income:
In prior years ( 269,712) ( 271,983) 	( 540,983) 	( 540,983)
In current year 20.616 2,271

( 249,096) ( 269,712) 	( 540,983) 	( 540.983)

7 564,094 7,173,834 6,189,430 5,816,497

General reserve

During 1998, the board of directors of the corporation made a decision to establish a reserve account for
the purpose of funding projects approved by the Government of Jamaica from time to time.

The interest earned on a fixed deposit, which was established from the proceeds of the sale of a hotel
property, was transferred to a general reserve.

Revenue reserve

The group The corporation
This comprises:

2013 	2012 2013 	2012
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Increase in fair value of investment
properties 27,870,387 22,477,805 25,793,378 20,255,345

Net foreign exchange gains 662,443 729,883 342,258 410,089